

No. 12-929

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC MARINE CONSTRUCTION  
COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

J-CREW MANAGEMENT, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

CHAD B. SIMON  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOE R. BASHAM  
ALLENSWORTH & PORTER, LLP  
100 Congress Avenue, Suite 700  
Austin, Texas 78701  
(512) 708-1250  
cbs@aaplav.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

February 25, 2013

---

---

246213



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Factual Background .....	2
Proceedings in the District Court .....	2
Proceedings in the Court of Appeals .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
A. This Case Would Be a Poor Vehicle for Deciding the Questions Posed by Petitioner ...	7
1. Petitioner Cannot Side-Step the High Hurdle to a Writ of Mandamus .....	7
2. The Primary Question Posed by Petitioner Cannot Provide the Clarity Petitioner Seeks.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit was Correct.....	14

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
1. Private Parties Cannot Render Otherwise Proper Venue Improper . . . . .	14
2. The Legislative History of § 1404(a) Confirms the Fifth Circuit’s Decision . . . . .	16
C. The Burden of Proof Issue Does Not Warrant this Court’s Review. . . . .	18
1. The Circuit Courts are in Agreement regarding the Burden of Proof . . . . .	19
2. The District Court Properly Placed the Burden of Proof on Atlantic to Demonstrate Why Transfer was Warranted . . . . .	20
3. The Western District of Texas Prevails Regardless of which Party Bears the Burden of Proof. . . . .	21
D. Petitioner Overstates the Urgency of this Matter . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asar Family Holdings, LLC v. Direct TV, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3732933 (W.D. La. September 20, 2010) .....	23-24
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co. v. Holland</i> , 346 U.S. 379 (1953) .....	8
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	10, 21
<i>Brock v. Baskin-Robbins USA Co.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 1078 (E.D. Tex. 2000) .....	23
<i>CamSoft Data Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>S. Electronics Supply, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 09-1047-JJB, 2010 WL 3199949 (M.D. La. Aug. 12, 2010).....	24
<i>Canvas Records, Inc. v.</i> <i>Koch Entertainment Distribution, LLC</i> , 2007 WL 1239243 (S.D. Tex. April 27, 2007).....	23
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	12
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co. v. Brown</i> , 348 F.2d 689 (10th Cir. 1965) .....	8
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	7, 9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Products of California, Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. California, 508 U.S. 602 (1993) . . . . .</i>	18
<i>Dorsey v. Northern Life Ins. Co., 2004 WL 2496214 (E.D. La. November 5, 2004) . . . . .</i>	24
<i>In re Atl. Marine Const. Co., Inc., 701 F.3d 736 (5th Cir. 2012) . . . . .</i>	12
<i>In re Federal-Mogul Global, Inc., 300 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1148 (2003) . . . . .</i>	8, 10
<i>In re Horseshoe Entertainment, 337 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1049 (2003) . . . . .</i>	9-10
<i>In re Josephson, 218 F.2d 174 (1st Cir. 1954), abrogated on other grounds by In re Union Leader Corp., 292 F.2d 381 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 368 U.S. 927 (1961) . . . . .</i>	8
<i>In re LimitNone, LLC, 551 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2008) . . . . .</i>	12, 23
<i>In re National Presto Indus., Inc., 347 F.3d 662 (7th Cir. 2003) . . . . .</i>	8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Ralston Purina Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 1002 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>In re Ricoh Corp.</i> , 870 F.2d 570 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	8, 19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 141 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Singleton</i> <i>v. Volkswagen of America</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1336 (2009) .....	4, 8, 9
<i>In re Warrick</i> , 70 F.3d 736 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>GNC Franchising, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 531 U.S. 928 (2000) .....	19
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	12, 23
<i>Kasey v. Molybdenum Corp.</i> , 408 F.2d 16 (9th Cir. 1969) .....	8
<i>Kerobo v. Sw. Clean Fuels Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 23



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lavine v. Milne</i> , 424 U.S. 577 (1976) .....	18
<i>Lemon v. Druffel</i> , 253 F.2d 680 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 358 U.S. 821 (1958) .....	8
<i>Matter of Skupniewitz</i> , 73 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1124 (1996) .....	10
<i>Muzumdar v. Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd.</i> , 438 F.3d 759 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Pinnacle Interior Elements, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 445927 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	23
<i>Red Bull Associates v. Best W. Intern., Inc.</i> , 862 F.2d 963 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14, 23
<i>Southeastern Consulting Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>Maximus, Inc.</i> , 387 F.2d 681 (S.D. Miss. 2005) .....	23
<i>Stewart Org., Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tazoe v. Airbus S.A.S.</i> , 631 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toro Co. v. Alsop</i> , 565 F.2d 998 (8th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 952 (1978) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>TradeComet LLC.com v. Google, Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 472 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. QORE, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2769835 (N.D. Miss. September 20, 2007) . . . . .	23
<i>Williamson-Dickie MFG. Co. v. M/V Heinrichj</i> , 762 F.2d 1023 (S.D. Tex. 2011) . . . . .	23
<i>Wong v. PartyGaming Ltd.</i> , 589 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

9 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . .	17
28 U.S.C. § 1391 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a) . . . . .	14

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 12, 13
Federal Court Jurisdiction and Venue Clarification Act of 2011 .....	16, 21
Tex. Bus & Com. Code § 272.001.....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 10, H.R. REP. 112-10, 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 576 .....	16, 21
